### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7559486

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ELECTRONIC INSTRUMENTATION AND TECHNOLOGY, LLC	10/02/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EIT 2.0, LLC
Street Address:	40354 FOXFIELD LANE
City:	LEESBURG
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20175

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8772681
Patent Number:	7057183

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: laura.o'brien@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Address Line 1: 10 ST. JAMES AVE.

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	217095.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA O'BRIEN
SIGNATURE:	/Laura O'Brien/
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2022

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=[217095.00001] 10.02.21 Assignment of Intellectual Property (EIT)#page1.tif source=[217095.00001] 10.02.21 Assignment of Intellectual Property (EIT)#page2.tif source=[217095.00001] 10.02.21 Assignment of Intellectual Property (EIT)#page3.tif source=[217095.00001] 10.02.21 Assignment of Intellectual Property (EIT)#page4.tif source=[217095.00001] 10.02.21 Assignment of Intellectual Property (EIT)#page5.tif source=[217095.00001] 10.02.21 Assignment of Intellectual Property (EIT)#page6.tif

PATENT 507512594 REEL: 061221 FRAME: 0647

source=[217095.00001] 10.02.21 Assignment of Intellectual Property (EIT)#page7.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of October 2, 2021 (as hereinafter amended, modified or supplemented, this "Assignment"), is entered into by and between ELECTRONIC INSTRUMENTATION AND TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("EIT" or "Assignor"); and EIT 2.0, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("EIT" 2.0" or "Assignee").

### RECITALS

- A. The parties hereto are the parties to that certain Amended and Restated Distribution and Reorganization Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2021 (the "Distribution and Reorganization Agreement"), pursuant to which EIT agreed to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to EIT 2.0 all of its rights, title and interests in, to and under all of the intangible assets, including intellectual property assets. This Assignment is made pursuant to, and in consideration of, the Distribution and Reorganization Agreement.
- B. Any capitalized term used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Distribution and Reorganization Agreement.

### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Copyrights. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, all right, title and interest, in, to and under the copyrights included in the intellectual property assets, including but not limited to the copyrights listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and renewal rights therein, the right to obtain registrations of such copyrights in the United States and throughout the world, all rights to causes of action and remedies related to such copyrights including, without limitation the right to sue, obtain relief and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present or future infringements or violations thereof, all in Assignee's sole name.
- 2. <u>Trademarks</u>. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, all right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks included in the intellectual property assets, including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business that is symbolized by such trademarks, including but not limited to renewal rights therein, the right to obtain registrations of such trademarks throughout the world, all rights to causes of action and remedies related to such trademarks including, without limitation the right to sue, obtain relief and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present or future infringements or violations thereof, all in Assignee's sole name.
- 3. <u>Patents</u>. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, all right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions that are the subject of any patent assets included in the intellectual property assets, including but not limited to the patents and pending patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, and any

improvements thereto, including any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements thereto, whether patented or unpatented, including rights in any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, or reissue thereof, the right to obtain patent or equivalent protection therein throughout the world, the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said applications under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and all other treaties of like purposes, all rights to causes of action and remedies related to such patent assets including, without limitation, the right to sue, obtain relief and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements or violations thereof, all in Assignee's sole name.

- 4. <u>Trade Secrets</u>. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, all right, title and interest in, to and under the trade secrets of Assignor applicable to the division, including, but not limited to the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits or seek injunctive relief, and any and all other remedies, for past, present or future misappropriations or violations thereof, all in Assignee's sole name.
- 5. <u>Domain Names</u>; <u>Telephone Numbers</u>. To the extent saleable or assignable, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, all right, title and interest in, to and under the domain names and telephone numbers of Assignor applicable to the division, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the domain names and telephone numbers have been used or are intended to be used.
- 6. Other Intellectual Property. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, all right, title and interest in, to and under any other intellectual property assets not specifically described in Sections 1 through 5 immediately above.
- 7. Further Acts. Each of the parties hereto agree, without further consideration, to take or cause to be taken all actions and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable in the view of the other party to consummate and make effective the assignment contemplated herein and in the Distribution and Reorganization Agreement; including without limitation the execution of such documents, the filing of such instruments, and the taking of any such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate to vest all right, title and interest in all of the intellectual property assets in Assignee and to consolidate, confirm and record all aspects thereof.
- 8. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties' respective successors and assigns.
- 9. Parties in Interest, Assignment. All representations, warranties, covenants, terms and conditions of this Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto; provided, however, that none of the rights or obligations of Assignor may be assigned without the prior written consent of Assignee.

- 10. Severability. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assignment shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect for any reason, the validity, legality and enforceability of any such provision in every other respect and of the remaining provisions of this Assignment shall not be in any way impaired.
- 11. Governing Law: Jurisdiction. This Assignment shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia. All suits, actions or other proceedings seeking to enforce, or otherwise arising in connection with, this Assignment shall be brought in the state or Federal courts located in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Each of the parties hereto irrevocably consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of the foregoing courts in such matters.
- 12. <u>Subject to Distribution and Reorganization Agreement</u>. In the event of any conflict or other difference between the Distribution and Reorganization Agreement and this Assignment, the provisions of the Distribution and Reorganization Agreement shall govern and control.
- 13. <u>Reproduction Valid as Original</u>. Any photocopy, facsimile or other copy of this Assignment shall be treated for all purposes as though it were an executed original.
- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. The reproduction of signatures by means of facsimile device shall be treated as though such reproductions are executed originals.

Signature page follows

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto on the day and year first above written.

> **ELECTRONIC INSTRUMENTATION AND** TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

By: JOE T. M. of Named Title: Presilant

REEL: 061221 FRAME: 0652

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto on the day and year first above written.

> EIT 2.0, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

By: J. OF T. M. Og Name: Title: Proxlot

**REEL: 061221 FRAME: 0653** 

## Schedule 1

# Copyrights:

	Ţ						
Expiration Dute	Term. Date	of creation	until the	death of the	author plus	50 years	
	<u>.</u>	Ě	2		200		***************************************
Issue Date	<u>~</u>	Nov-	8661				
		Registration	ers.	623-	žd 2.	863-	
CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	Copyright	Regis	Numbers	Txu 623-	683 and 2.	TX 4-883-	398
Publication Date	14/A						
Beation :ber	N/A						300
Filling Date	÷1	Noy.	866				
Application Number	N/A						
Case Type	TWO	COPYRIGHT	FILMES				
*	United	States of	America	nnonnon			
Inventors	Author -	err. LLC					
	I.POWERVIEW	SOFTWARE;	2.POWERVIEW	SOFTWARE	OPERATORS	MANEAL	
	Registered						
Case Number Status	00116050YA	-₹Wo	COPYRIGHT	FILINGS			

### Patents:

Title Pat.	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Filing Date	Owner
Method and apparatus for	8,772,681	July 8, 2014	November 15, 2007	Electronic instrumentation and Technology, Inc.
forced air heater	- ANTANA	(7,5 year issue fee due	SCOURT AND A	
measurement and control		01/11/2022 without		
	m488800000	surcharge)		
Distributed IJV sensor	7,057,183	June 6, 2006	April 30, 2004	Electronic Instrumentation and Technology, Inc.
system and method		(all issue fees paid)		

Trademarks:

**RECORDED: 09/27/2022** 

	e Casa Mental	Cartella, Name	Application	Piling Date	The graduation Married Sec	Registration Date
EIT AVIONICS	00110076MA	United States of America	86/595,774	13-Apr-2015	4,855,507	17-Nov-2015
EIT LOGO	00110046MA	United States of America	75/824,058	15-Oct-1999	2,450,670	15-May-2001
FODR	00110077MA	United States of America	86/595, 793	13-Apr-2015	4,862,716	01-Dec-2015
HAT-R	00110078MA	United States of America	86/595,817	13-Apr-2015	4,858,752	24-Nov-2015
ED Cure	00110083MA	United States of America	88/626,888	23-Sep-2019	6,285,055	02-Mar-2021
MICROCURE	00110040M2	United States of America	90/694,374	06-May-2021	NA	X X
OWERMAP	00110043MA	United States of America	75/458,178	30-Mar-1998	2,408,746	21-Nov-2000
POWERVIEW SOFTWARE	00110042MA	United States of America	75/458,177	30-Mar-1998	2,304,797	28-Dec-1999
SPOTCURE	00110016MA	United States of America	74/440,241	27-Sep-1993	1,862,352	15-Nov-1994
UV POWER PUCK	00110023MA	United States of America	74/455,496	02-Nov-1993	1,872,323	10-Jan-1995
UVICURE	00110038MA	United States of America	73/559,443	23-Sep-1985	1,417,252	18-Nov-1986
UVKEY	00110090MA	United States of America	90/570,821	10-Mar-2021	<u>ح</u>	ΝΑ